

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

BERNARD D. BOROSKI,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

DYNCORP INTERNATIONAL

and

INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,

and

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondents/Appellees.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the United States District Court  
For the Middle District of Florida

(Hon. Harvey E. Schlesinger, United States District Judge)

---

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT  
ON REMAND FROM THE SUPREME COURT

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor  
RAE ELLEN FRANK JAMES  
Associate Solicitor  
MARK A. REINHALTER  
Counsel for Longshore  
SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation  
MATTHEW W. BOYLE  
Attorney  
U. S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5658  
Attorneys for the Director, OWCP

**No. 11-10033-I, Bernard Boroski v. DynCorp International**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
I. <u>STATUTORY BACKGROUND</u> .....	6
II. <u>PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u> .....	11
A. <u>The 2008 ALJ Award</u> .....	11
B. <u>The District Director’s 2008 Supplemental Order</u> .....	12
C. <u>The Benefits Review Board’s Decision</u> .....	14
D. <u>The District Court’s Decision</u> .....	14
E. <u>This Court’s Decision</u> .....	15
F. <u>Supreme Court Proceedings in <i>Roberts</i></u> .....	16
G. <u>Current status of this case</u> .....	20
III. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> .....	20
IV. <u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u> .....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	22

ARGUMENT .....	23
I. <u>THE DIRECTOR’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE “CURRENTLY RECEIVING” CLAUSE IS A PERMISSIBLE INTERPRETATION OF THE PROVISION’S TEXT.</u> .....	23
II. <u>IN THE CONTEXT OF THE LONGSHORE ACT’S STATUTORY SCHEME, “CURRENTLY RECEIVING COMPENSATION FOR PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY” IS MOST SENSIBLY INTERPRETED TO MEAN “CURRENTLY ENTITLED TO COMPENSATION FOR PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY.”</u> .....	29
A. <u>The Director’s interpretation of the “currently receiving” clause is consistent with Section 6(c)’s “newly awarded” clause, while Boroski’s contrary reading is not.</u> .....	30
B. <u>The Director’s interpretation of the “currently receiving” clause is more consistent with the Longshore Act as a whole than Boroski’s contrary reading.</u> .....	37
1.   The Director’s interpretation maintains consistency between Section 6(c) and Section 10(f) .....	37
2.   The Director’s interpretation advances the Act’s purpose of compensating for disability .....	42
3.   The Director’s interpretation treats similarly situated claimants consistently .....	44
CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

Boroski v. DynCorp Int’l (Boroski I), 662 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	passim
Bray v. Director, OWCP, 664 F.2d 1045, 1048 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	4
Director, OWCP v. Boroski, 2012 WL 1810217 (U.S. May 21, 2012) .....	5
Director, OWCP v. Rasmussen, 440 U.S. 29, 99 S.Ct. 903 (1979).....	8, 40
Durr v. Shinseki, 638 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	31
Henry v. George Hyman Constr. Co., 749 F.2d 65 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27
ITT Base Services v. Hickson, 155 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	4
Keen v. Exxon Corp., 35 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	12
Landrum v. Air America, Inc., 534 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	35, 36
Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo, 521 U.S. 121, 117 S.Ct. 1953 (1997).....	22

Potomac Electric Power Co. v. Director, OWCP, 449 U.S. 268, 101 S.Ct. 509 (1980).....	7, 21
Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Lake Aircraft, 992 F.2d 291 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	25
Roberts v. Director, OWCP, 625 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	15, 16, 24
Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc., 132 S.Ct. 71 (Mem.) .....	16, 17
*Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc., 566 U.S. ____, 132 S.Ct. 1350 (2012) .....	passim
Service Employees Int'l, Inc. v. Director, OWCP, 595 F.3d 447 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	4
U.S. v. DBB, Inc., 180 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	30
United Sav. Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd., 484 U.S. 365, 108 S.Ct. 626 (1988).....	30, 38
United States v. Baxter International, Inc., 345 F.3d 886 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	15
Wilkerson v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc., 125 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	14

## FEDERAL STATUES

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act	
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950 (2000).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2107.....	4
33 U.S.C. § 902(10).....	6
33 U.S.C. §§ 903(a).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 906.....	5
33 U.S.C. § 906(b).....	3, 7
33 U.S.C. § 906(b)(1).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 906(b)(3).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 906(c).....	passim
33 U.S.C. § 908.....	7
33 U.S.C. § 908(a) (Supp. I 1928).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 908(d)(1).....	27
33 U.S.C. § 908(d)(3) (1982).....	25, 26
33 U.S.C. § 908(f).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 910.....	passim
33 U.S.C. § 910(f).....	10, 38, 39, 42, 43
33 U.S.C. § 914(a).....	45
33 U.S.C. § 914(e).....	46
33 U.S.C. § 914(f).....	46
33 U.S.C. § 918(a).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 919(c).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(a).....	3, 12
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 921(c).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1651.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1653.....	4, 5

## REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 701.301(a)(7).....	3
20 C.F.R. § 702.105.....	3
20 C.F.R. § 704.001.....	2

## MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Rep. 1441.....	41
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1027.....	33
H.R. Rep. No. 1441.....	10, 40
H.R. Rep. No. 2067.....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 570.....	33
Pub. L. No. 92-576.....	8, 39
Pub. L. No. 87-87.....	7
Pub. L. No. 98-426.....	25
S. Rep. No. 1125.....	10, 40, 41
S. Rep. No. 481.....	8
